

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

PENNSYLVANIA HIGHER  
EDUCATION ASSISTANCE AGENCY,  
*Petitioner,*

v.  
LEE PELE,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Fourth Circuit**

---

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

JASON L. SWARTLEY	PAUL D. CLEMENT
JAMES J. JARECKI	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
PENNSYLVANIA	GEORGE W. HICKS, JR.
HIGHER EDUCATION	ANDREW N. FERGUSON
ASSISTANCE AGENCY	BANCROFT PLLC
1200 N. 7th Street	500 New Jersey Avenue, NW
Harrisburg, PA 17102	Seventh Floor
	Washington, DC 20001
	(202) 234-0090
	pclement@bancroftpllc.com

*Counsel for Petitioner*

(Additional Counsel Listed On Inside Cover)

February 16, 2016

---

---

DANIEL B. HUYETT  
NEIL C. SCHUR  
STEVENS & LEE P.C.  
111 North 6th Street  
Reading, PA 19603

JOSEPH P. ESPOSITO  
JILL M. DEGRAFFENREID  
HUNTON &  
WILLIAMS LLP  
2200 Pennsylvania Avenue,  
NW  
Washington, DC 20037

*Counsel for Petitioner*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI .....	1
OPINIONS BELOW .....	6
JURISDICTION .....	6
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION INVOLVED .....	6
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	6
A. PHEAA’s Creation, Governance, and Operation .....	6
B. Procedural History .....	11
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	13
I. This Court’s Precedents Have Left The Circuits Conflicted Over The Proper Test For Determining Whether An Entity Is An Arm Of The State.....	15
A. The Circuits Apply Vastly Different Arm- of-the-State Tests, Under Many of Which PHEAA Would Rightly Have Been Deemed an Arm of Pennsylvania. ....	15
B. The Circuit Conflict Results From this Court’s Lack of Guidance Regarding Treatment of Statewide Entities That the State Itself Considers to Be an Arm of the State.....	21
II. The Decision Below Is Incorrect .....	25

III. This Question Is Exceptionally Important And Merits Plenary Review In This Case or in <i>Oberg</i> .....	28
CONCLUSION .....	33
APPENDIX	
Appendix A	
Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit, <i>Pele v. Pa. Higher Educ. Assistance Agency</i> , No. 14-2202 (Oct. 21, 2015) ....	App-1
Appendix B	
Opinion of the United States District Court for the Eastern District of Virginia, <i>Pele v. Pa. Higher Educ. Assistance Agency</i> , No. 13-1531 (Oct. 7, 2014) .....	App-5
Appendix C	
Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit, <i>Pele v. Pa. Higher Educ. Assistance Agency</i> , Denying Rehearing En Banc, No. 14- 2202 (Nov. 17, 2015).....	App-31
Appendix D	
U.S. Const. amend. XI.....	App-32

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999).....	29, 30
<i>Beentjes v. Placer Cty. Air Pollution Control Dist.</i> , 397 F.3d 775 (9th Cir. 2005).....	16
<i>Burrus v. State Lottery Comm’n of Ind.</i> , 546 F.3d 417 (7th Cir. 2008).....	16
<i>Cherry v. PHEAA</i> , 642 A.2d 463 (Pa. 1994).....	8
<i>Clissuras v. City Univ. of N.Y.</i> , 359 F.3d 79 (2d Cir. 2004).....	17
<i>Duke v. Grady Mun. Sch.</i> , 127 F.3d 972 (10th Cir. 1997).....	23, 24
<i>Ernst v. Rising</i> , 427 F.3d 351 (6th Cir. 2005).....	16
<i>Fed. Mar. Comm’n v. S.C. State Ports Auth.</i> , 535 U.S. 743 (2002).....	24, 28, 29
<i>Gorton v. Gettel</i> , 554 F.3d 60 (2d Cir. 2009).....	17
<i>Gray v. Laws</i> , 51 F.3d 426 (4th Cir. 1995).....	23
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991).....	31
<i>Haybarger v. Lawrence Cty. Adult Prob. &amp; Parole</i> , 551 F.3d 193 (3d Cir. 2008).....	16, 20
<i>Hess v. Port Auth. Trans-Hudson Corp.</i> , 513 U.S. 30 (1994),.....	22, 23, 24, 25
<i>Highland Farms Dairy v. Agnew</i> , 300 U.S. 608 (1937).....	31

<i>Holz v. Nenana City Pub. Sch. Dist.</i> , 347 F.3d 1176 (9th Cir. 2003).....	24
<i>Idaho v. Coeur d'Alene Tribe of Idaho</i> , 521 U.S. 261 (1997).....	24, 29
<i>Irizarry-Mora v. Univ. of P.R.</i> , 647 F.3d 9 (1st Cir. 2011) .....	16, 19, 27
<i>Lake Country Estates, Inc. v. Tahoe Reg'l Planning Agency</i> , 440 U.S. 391 (1979),.....	21
<i>Lang v. PHEAA</i> , 610 F. App'x 158 (3d Cir. 2015).....	20
<i>Leitner v. Westchester Cmty. Coll.</i> , 779 F.3d 130 (2d Cir. 2015) .....	17
<i>Mackey v. Stanton</i> , 586 F.2d 1126 (7th Cir. 1978).....	23
<i>Mancuso v. N.Y. State Thruway Auth.</i> , 86 F.3d 289 (2d Cir. 1996) .....	15, 21
<i>Manders v. Lee</i> , 338 F.3d 1304 (11th Cir. 2003).....	24
<i>Marshall v. Port Auth. of Allegheny Cty.</i> , 568 A.2d 931 (Pa. 1990).....	26
<i>McGinty v. New York</i> , 251 F.3d 84 (2d Cir. 2001) .....	24
<i>Moor v. Alameda County</i> , 411 U.S. 693 (1973).....	21
<i>Mt. Healthy City Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ. v. Doyle</i> , 429 U.S. 274 (1977),.....	21
<i>New State Ice Co. v. Liebmann</i> , 285 U.S. 262 (1932).....	31



<i>P.R. Ports Auth. v. Fed. Mar. Comm’n</i> , 531 F.3d 868 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	16, 17, 18
<i>PHEAA v. Barksdale</i> , 449 A.2d 688 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1982) .....	11, 26
<i>PHEAA v. Xed</i> , 456 A.2d 725 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1983) .....	11, 26
<i>Regents of the Univ. of Cal. v. Doe</i> , 519 U.S. 425 (1997),.....	22
<i>Richardson v. S. Univ.</i> , 118 F.3d 450 (5th Cir. 1997).....	16, 20
<i>Richmond v. PHEAA</i> , 297 A.2d 544 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1972) .....	11, 26
<i>Seminole Tribe of Fla. v. Florida</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996).....	29
<i>Snead v. Soc’y for Prevention of Cruelty to Animals of Pa.</i> , 985 A.2d 909 (Pa. 2009).....	26
<i>Thomas v. St. Louis Bd. of Police Comm’rs</i> , 447 F.3d 1082 (8th Cir. 2006).....	16
<i>United States ex rel. Lesinski v. S. Fla. Water Mgmt. Dist.</i> , 739 F.3d 598 (11th Cir. 2014).....	16
<i>United States ex rel. Oberg v. Ky. Higher Educ. Student Loan Corp.</i> , 681 F.3d 575 (4th Cir. 2012).....	3
<i>United States ex rel. Oberg v. PHEAA</i> , 77 F. Supp. 3d 493 (E.D. Va. 2015) .....	10
<i>United States ex rel. Oberg v. PHEAA</i> , 804 F.3d 646 (4th Cir. 2015).....	<i>passim</i>

<i>United States ex rel. Sikkenga</i> <i>v. Regence Bluecross Blueshield of Utah</i> , 472 F.3d 702 (10th Cir. 2006).....	16
<i>United States ex rel. Willette</i> <i>v. Univ. of Mass., Worcester</i> , ___ F.3d ___, 2016 WL 325026 (1st Cir. Jan. 27, 2016) .....	3
<i>Va. Office for Prot. &amp; Advocacy v. Stewart</i> , 563 U.S. 247 (2011).....	24, 28, 29
<i>Versiglio v. Bd. of Dental Exam'rs of Ala.</i> , 686 F.3d 1290 (11th Cir. 2012).....	19
<i>Vt. Agency of Nat. Res.</i> <i>v. United States ex rel. Stevens</i> , 529 U.S. 765 (2000).....	3
<b>Constitutional Provisions</b>	
U.S. Const. art. I, §10, cl.3 .....	21
Pa. Const. art. III, §29.....	7
<b>Statutes</b>	
15 U.S.C. §1681 .....	11
28 U.S.C. §1254 .....	6
31 U.S.C. §3729 .....	3
1 P.S. §1991 .....	27
24 P.S. §5101 .....	1, 6, 25
24 P.S. §5102 .....	1, 6, 25
24 P.S. §5104 .....	7, 8, 9, 10
24 P.S. §5105.1.....	9
24 P.S. §5105.6.....	7, 9, 25
24 P.S. §5105.10.....	9
24 P.S. §5106 .....	9

24 P.S. §5107 .....	9
24 P.S. §5112 .....	7
24 P.S. §5151 .....	7
24 P.S. §5152 .....	7
41 P.S. §102 .....	20
42 P.S. §102 .....	26
65 P.S. §1102 .....	10
71 P.S. §5102 .....	10
71 P.S. §5301 .....	10
71 P.S. §732-102 .....	20, 26
H.B. 1460, 2015-16 Gen. Assemb., Reg. Sess. §107 (Pa. 2015).....	13, 30
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Alex E. Rogers, Note, <i>Clothing State Governmental Entities with Sovereign Immunity: Disarray in the Eleventh Amendment Arm-of-the-State Doctrine</i> , 92 Colum. L. Rev. 1243 (1992) .....	24
Answer, <i>Chambers v. PHEAA</i> , No. 15-73 (M.D. Pa. May 8, 2015).....	26
Br. in Supp. of Mot. for Summ. J., <i>Lang v. PHEAA</i> , No. 12-1247 (M.D. Pa. Feb. 13, 2016) (Dkt. 135) .....	9, 19
Erwin Chemerinsky, <i>Federal Jurisdiction</i> §7.4 (6th ed. 2012).....	15
Mot. for Summ. J., Ex. 2, <i>Lang v. PHEAA</i> , No. 12-1247 (M.D. Pa. Feb. 13, 2016) (Dkt. 133-3).....	9, 19
